
 

Agenda Item No.: ______________  
Date: December 8, 2009  
     
     
      

CASE NUMBER:  PHG 09-0039 
 
APPLICANT:  Church of the Resurrection 
 
LOCATION: Approximately 11.04 acres on the southwestern corner of Sheridan Avenue and Conway 

Drive, addressed as 1445 Conway Drive. 
 
TYPE OF PROJECT:  Variance  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A request for a Variance from the Zoning Code to reduce the required front-yard setback 

at a church in the R-1-8 zone from 15 feet to two feet for the construction of a six-foot-
high, wrought iron fence.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   Approval of a Variance for a portion of the requested fence length along Conway 

Drive. 
 
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION/TIER: Urban I 
 Tier 1-Midway subarea 
 
ZONING: R-1-8 (Single-family residential, 8,000 SF minimum lot size) 
 
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF ISSUES: A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) was approved to establish the Church of the 
Resurrection at its current location in 1971 (71-91-CU).  Several modifications to the original CUP have been approved 
over the following 38 years, including a phased, multi-year, master construction/development plan (2005-68-CUP), which 
was approved by the Planning Commission on January 22, 2008.  The master plan includes an expanded parking area, a 
new sanctuary building, new administration and classroom buildings for a pre-K through grade-8 school, and 
improvements/conversions of existing buildings.   
 
As part of the expansion of the church and school, fencing was approved to provide security to the site during non-
business hours.  The entire site would be fenced when the construction phasing is complete, but the church would like to 
secure the eastern portion of the site during the first phase of the project, which includes expansion of the parking area.  A 
six-foot-high wrought iron fence is proposed along portions of the northern and southern property boundaries, aligning 
with existing fences or structures, and extending along the entire eastern boundary.  While the fence would meet required 
setbacks along the northern and southern property boundaries, it would be located two feet from the eastern property line 
(Conway Drive), where a 15-foot setback is required.  The San Diego County Water Authority has two 48-inch water lines 
within an existing easement along the entire eastern frontage of the site.   The easement extends parallel through Conway 
Drive and into the property approximately 60 feet.  The Water Authority will not allow a parallel fence to be located within 
10 feet of the centerline of either water line.  If the fence is located between the two waterlines, 10 feet from each, it would 
be located through the center of an approved parking area.  The church requests a Variance to locate the fence two feet 
from the front property line along the entire frontage on Conway Drive, including gates at two driveways.             
 
Staff feels that the issue is as follows: 
 
1.  Whether the proposed Variance meets the required findings for approval. 
 
 
REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1.   There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances related to the subject property that would justify approval of a 

portion of the Variance request. Staff feels that granting the Variance along the southern portion of the site, at the 



parking area, is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the vicinity, due to the location of San Diego County Water Authority waterlines.  Without the Variance it 
would be difficult for the church to adequately provide security to the campus.  However, staff feels that granting the 
Variance request for the northern portion of the fence in front of the main sanctuary building where there is no paved 
parking area, would not be justifiable, since a six-foot-high fence which is in conformance with required setbacks 
could be located in that area and provide adequate security.     

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Kristina Owens 
Assistant Planner II  





 



 

Portion of Variance not 
supported by staff 

Portion of Variance 
supported by staff 







ANALYSIS 
 
A.  LAND USE COMPATIBILITY/SURROUNDING ZONING 
 
NORTH– R-1-15 (Single-family residential, 15,000 SF minimum lot size) and RE-20 (Residential Estates, 20,000 SF 

minimum lot size) zoning / Single-family residences on lots approximately + 1 acre in size are located to the 
north of the site, across Sheridan Avenue. 

 
SOUTH–  R-1-8 zoning/ Conway Elementary School is located to the south of the site.  
 
EAST - R-1-8 zoning/ Single-family residences on lots approximately 8,000 SF in size are located to the east of the site, 

across Conway Drive.   
 
WEST - R-1-8 zoning/ Single-family residences on lots approximately 8,000 SF in size are located to the west of the 

site. 
 
B.  AVAILABILITY OF PUBLIC SERVICES 
 
1. Effect on Police Service – The Police Department has expressed no concern regarding their ability to continue to 

provide service to the site. 
 
2. Effect on Fire Service – The site is served by Fire Station No. 7, located at 1220 North Ash Street, which is within the 

response time mandated by the General Plan.   The Fire Department has indicated that adequate services can 
continue to be provided to the site and the proposed Variance for fence setbacks would not impact levels of service.   

 
3. Traffic – The project site fronts on and takes access from Sheridan Avenue, which is classified as a Local Collector (66’ 

r.o.w.) in the City’s General Plan Circulation Element and Conway Drive, which is an unclassified residential street.  
The proposed Variance is for a setback for fencing only and would not add any additional Average Daily Trips (ADTs) 
to the roadway.  The Engineering Division has indicated that the proposed Variance would not have a sight distance 
impact on surrounding roadways.     

   
4. Utilities – City sewer and water mains with sufficient capacity to serve the project are existing and available within the 

adjoining street or easement.  The project does not materially degrade the levels of service of the public sewer and 
water systems. 
 

5. Drainage – The project site is not located within a 100-year Flood Zone as indicated on current FEMA maps.  The 
proposed Variance would not materially degrade the levels of service of the existing drainage facilities. 

 
C.  ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS 
 
1. The proposed project is exempt from environmental review, pursuant to CEQA Section 15061(b)(3), “General Rule.” 
 
2. In staff’s opinion, no significant issues remain unresolved through compliance with code requirements and the 

recommended conditions of approval. 
 
3. The project will have no impact on fish and wildlife resources as no sensitive or protected habitat occurs on-site or will 

be impacted by the proposed development. 
 
D.  CONFORMANCE WITH CITY POLICY/ANALYSIS 
 
General Plan  
 
The General Plan land use designation on the site is Urban I, which allows single-family residential development with a 
maximum density of 5.5 dwelling units per acre and a minimum lot size of 6,000 SF.   A church is existing on the site.  The 
proposed Variance is not inconsistent with the General Plan.    
 



Whether the Proposed Variance Meets the Required Findings for Approval 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Variance to construct a six-foot-high wrought iron fence within the required front 
yard setback.  Zoning Code Section 33-1080 permits fences/walls up to six feet in height to be located within interior side 
and rear yard setbacks, but limits the height of open fences within the front yard setback to three and one-half feet.  Open 
fences exceeding three and one-half feet in height in the front yard must be located at the setback line for principle 
structures.  The required front yard setback in the R-1-8 zone is 15 feet and the applicant proposes a six-foot-high 
wrought iron fence to be located two feet from the front property line (along Conway Drive).  The Variance request is for 
the reduced front-yard setback. 
 
The San Diego County Water Authority has two 48-inch water lines and an approximately 100-foot-wide easement along 
the entire eastern frontage of the church site.  The easement extends through Conway Drive and into the property 
approximately 60 feet.  The Water Authority will not allow a parallel fence to be located within 10 feet of the centerline of 
either water line.  If the proposed fence is located between the two waterlines, approximately 10 feet from each, it would 
be located through the center of the approved parking area in the southern portion of the site, impacting circulation, 
access and availability of parking spaces.  The church proposes to relocate the fence easterly away from the pavement 
and the waterlines to within two feet of the property line.  The fence is proposed to continue in the same location along the 
entire eastern property boundary to the northeastern corner of the site, in front of the existing sanctuary.  Electronic gates, 
which would be open during business hours, would be installed across the two driveways on Conway Drive.     
 
The applicant feels the Variance should be approved as it would help to provide security to the large church campus after 
hours, preventing vandalism and security breeches, and providing general safety to students and staff.  There is a 12.5-
foot-wide parkway area between the property line along Conway Drive and the curb face, providing a large landscaped 
area similar to what the required setback would be.  An approximately 23-foot-wide landscape strip would be planted 
between the parking area and Conway Drive.  The church feels they are not allowed the same enjoyment of a security 
fence as their neighbors without approval of the Variance to construct a fence within the setback, due to the location of the 
San Diego County Water Authority easement and water lines.   The disparate location of the various buildings on the site 
would preclude fencing between buildings to provide adequate security.  Also, a three and one-half foot-high fence in 
conformance with setbacks would not provide adequate security of the campus due to its low height.  The church is 
requesting that they be allowed a Variance for the fence setback along the entire frontage on Conway Drive to provide 
consistency in appearance and to preserve the existing landscaping in front of the sanctuary building.      
 
On November 5, 2009, the Design Review Board voted 6-0 to approve the fence location.  They expressed no concern 
with the appearance of a six-foot-high fence two feet from the front property line, due to the wide landscaped area.   
 
Variances are intended to be used in cases where there is a unique hardship or when conformance with the development 
standards would result in an inability to use a property in a manner consistent with other properties in the same zone.  The 
granting of variances is regulated by both state law (Government Code Section 65906) and the Escondido Zoning Code 
(Section 33-1220 et.seq.).  Government Code Section 65906 states: 
 

“Variances from the terms of the zoning ordinances shall be granted only when, because of special 
circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, location or surroundings, the strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the 
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.” 
 

According to Zoning Code Section 33-1224, four findings must be made in order to approve a Variance.  There shall be 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property or the intended use of the property that do not apply 
generally to a property or class of use in the same zone or vicinity.  Granting the proposed Variance shall not be materially 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements.   Granting the Variance 
shall be necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant, which is possessed 
by other property in the same zone or vicinity.  Lastly, granting the Variance will not adversely affect the General Plan.   In 
general, a Variance shall not be granted if it would adversely affect the interests of the public or other residents or 
property owners within the vicinity, and it should not grant a “special privilege” inconsistent with the limitations on nearby 
properties.           
 



In order for a Variance to be granted, all four of the required findings must be met.  Staff feels the request for a reduced 
front yard setback in the southern portion of the site does meet the required findings for approval of a Variance.  It would 
be difficult for the church to provide adequate security fencing of the site due to the location of the easement.  The 
Variance would assist in providing the property right of basic security to the site.   Also, locating the fence two feet from 
the property line would not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare.  Visibility would not be blocked and a 
wide landscaping area would be provided.  However, staff does not feel that extending the Variance request to reduce the 
front yard setback along the entire Conway Drive frontage would meet the required findings.    There are no highly 
unusual, exceptional or extraordinary circumstances related to the portion of the subject property in front of the sanctuary 
building that do not apply to other nearby properties.   Although the easement is located along the entire frontage, there is 
no paving, parking spaces, or structures between the sanctuary and the property line on Conway Drive.  The applicant is 
requesting the Variance be continued for continuity of appearance.  There are alternatives for providing security fencing in 
this portion of the site without having an adverse appearance alongside the remainder of the fence.  The proposed fence 
could be located in front of the existing sanctuary building, between the two waterlines, approximately 25 feet from the 
front property line.  It also could be tied into the sanctuary building on both the south and north ends, securing the 
remainder of the site and leaving the area in front of the sanctuary open as traditionally occurs with churches.  Staff feels 
approving the Variance along the entire property frontage would establish a precedent and grant a special privilege, as 
six-foot-high fencing can be provided without the Variance in the northern portion of the site.  Granting the Variance in the 
southern 390-foot portion of the site is, however, necessary for the property owner’s preservation and enjoyment of 
property rights to provide a property right that is otherwise not available to the church. 
 
 
 



SUPPLEMENT TO STAFF REPORT/DETAILS OF REQUEST 
 
A. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
The 11.04-acre site is located at the southwestern corner of Sheridan Avenue and Conway Drive.  Access is available 
from both streets.  The site currently is developed with a church facility consisting of a Parish Center, classrooms, meeting 
and storage spaces, sanctuary building, administrative offices, paved parking and ornamental landscaping.  The existing 
structures and parking areas are generally located in the northern section of the site.  The southern and western areas of 
the site consist of non-native ornamental grasses and mature trees.  Those areas would be developed as part of the 
already-approved, multi-phase, church master plan.  There is no sensitive or protected habitat or species located on the 
site.  The topography on the site generally slopes and drains from north to south.  Elevations on the site range from 741’ 
towards the northwestern corner, 755’ towards the northeastern corner, 723’ towards the southeastern corner, and 709’ 
towards the southwestern corner.     
  
B. SUPPLEMENTAL DETAILS OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. Property Size: 11.04 acres 
 
2. Proposed Variance: Reduction of front yard (Conway Drive) setback for 6’-high fence from 15 feet to 2 feet.   
   
   
 
3. Fencing: Six-foot-high, black, wrought iron fencing would be located along the eastern property 

boundary two feet from the property line, wrapping around to both the northern and 
southern property boundaries.  It would continue along the northern boundary and line up 
with the western end of the existing classroom building.  A chain link fence would 
continue along the southern boundary aligning with existing, adjacent chain-link fencing 
associated with the school.    
A retaining/screen wall has been approved previously along the western boundary.    
 

 
4. Landscaping: A comprehensive landscaping plan has been approved for the entire church project.  It 

includes an approximately 23-foot-wide landscape area with a combination of trees 
(including 36” box sized trees), shrubs and groundcover along the eastern property 
boundary, adjacent to the parking area.  The landscaping extends into the right-of-way.  

 
     
C. CODE COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS: 
 
 
        Required in R-1 zone   Proposed 
 
 
1. Setbacks for Fence: 

Front (Conway Drive):  15 feet    2 feet       
    

 
Street Side (Sheridan):  10 feet     10 feet 
 Avenue 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
PHG 09-0039 
EXHIBIT “A” 

 

Variance 
 
 
1. There are unusual circumstances applicable to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the R-1-8 

zone, other properties in the surrounding neighborhood, or other churches.  There is a 100-foot-wide San Diego 
County Water Authority easement running parallel along the property’s eastern boundary that limits what can be placed 
within its boundaries.  Granting the Variance would be appropriate, since the proposed setback reduction would allow 
the site to be secured with a six-foot-high fence.  Otherwise, due to the location of the San Diego County Water 
Authority easement, the church would be required to reconfigure their new parking area or try to secure the site with a 
three-and-one-half-foot-high fence.      

 
2. Granting the proposed Variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to property 

or improvements in the area.  The Variance for setbacks would only be approved for the southern portion of the 
eastern site boundary, where a large landscaped strip has been approved.   The fence would appear to be located at 
or near the required setback along the front property line, since there is a 12.5-foot-wide parkway between the eastern 
property line and the curb along Conway Drive.  The Variance is only for a six-foot-high fence and all other structures 
would be in conformance with required setbacks.  In addition, the fence would be in conformance with all 
requirements of the Engineering Division for sight distance.   

 
3. The proposed Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by other nearby 

properties.  The existence of the San Diego County Water Authority easement impacts the ability to locate a fence high 
enough to adequately to secure the site after hours.   Other nearby properties have the ability to locate security fences 
due to the configuration of their lots or the absence of an easement.         

 
4. Granting the proposed Variance would not adversely affect the General Plan, since the church is existing, no new floor 

area is proposed, and the Variance is not in conflict with any General Plan policies.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PHG 09-0039 
EXHIBIT “B” 

 
General 
 
1. The developer shall be required to pay all development fees of the City then in effect at the time and in such amounts 

as may prevail when Building Permits are issued, including any applicable citywide facilities fees. 
 
2. All construction and grading shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Escondido Zoning Code and 

requirements of the Planning Division, Engineering Division, Building Division, and Fire Department. 
 
3. The legal description attached to the application has been provided by the applicant and neither the City of Escondido 

nor any of its employees assume responsibility for the accuracy of said legal description. 
 
4. Colors, materials and design of the project shall conform to the exhibits and references in the staff report to the 

satisfaction of the Planning Division.   
 
5.  The Variance shall be for a fence only, up to six-feet in height, two feet from the Conway Drive property line.  It shall 

extend from the southeastern corner of the site northerly approximately 390 feet to the terminus of the parking area.  
Any fencing shall meet the required setback (15 feet) from that point to the northeastern corner of the site.  All other 
fencing shall be in conformance with required setbacks.    

 
6.  The gates across both driveways on Conway Drive shall remain open during the hours of operation of the school 

and/or the church.   
 
7.  This Variance shall become null and void unless utilized within twelve months of the effective date of approval. 
 
8.   All gated entrances shall be equipped with electric switches accessible from both sides and operable by dual-keyed 

switches for both fire and police.  Electric gates shall be operable by Fire Department strobe detectors and allow free 
exiting. 

 
9.  The City of Escondido hereby notifies the applicant that the County Clerk’s office requires a documentary handling fee 

of $50.00 in order to file a Notice of Exemption for the project (environmental determination for the project).  In order 
to file the Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk, in conformance with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Section 15062, the applicant should remit to the City of Escondido Planning Division, within two working days 
of the final approval of the project (the final approval being the hearing date of the Planning Commission or City 
Council, if applicable), a certified check payable to the “County Clerk” in the amount of $50.00.  The filing of a Notice 
of Exemption and the posting with the County Clerk starts a 35 day statute of limitations period on legal challenges to 
the agency’s decision that the project is exempt from CEQA.  Failure to submit the required fee within the specific time 
noted above will result in the Notice of Exemption not being filed with the County Clerk, and a 180 day statute of 
limitations will apply.     

 


